
By:AALucio III H.B.ANo.A1757
AAAAA(Senate SponsorA-ASchwertner, Campbell)

(In the SenateA-AReceived from the House AprilA23,A2019;
AprilA24,A2019, read first time and referred to Committee on
Business & Commerce; MayA7,A2019, reported favorably by the
following vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0; MayA7,A2019, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV
HancockAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
NicholsAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
CampbellAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
CreightonAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
Men¯ndezAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
PaxtonAAAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
SchwertnerAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA
WhitmireAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA
ZaffiriniAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
AN ACT

relating to the authority of an insured to select a pharmacist under
the insured’s health insurance policy.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:
SECTIONA1.AASection 1451.001, Insurance Code, is amended by

adding Subdivision (13-a) to read as follows:
(13-a) "Pharmacist" means an individual licensed to

practice pharmacy by the Texas State Board of Pharmacy.
SECTIONA2.AASubchapter C, Chapter 1451, Insurance Code, is

amended by adding Section 1451.128 to read as follows:
Sec.A1451.128.AASELECTION OF PHARMACIST. An insured may

select a pharmacist to provide the services scheduled in the health
insurance policy that are within the scope of the pharmacist’s
license to practice pharmacy under Subtitle J, Title 3, Occupations
Code.

SECTIONA3.AASection 1451.128, Insurance Code, as added by
this Act, applies only to an insurance policy delivered, issued for
delivery, or renewed on or after January 1, 2020. An insurance
policy delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed before January 1,
2020, is governed by the law as it existed immediately before the
effective date of this Act, and that law is continued in effect for
that purpose.

SECTIONA4.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

* * * * *

1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5
1-6

1-7

1-8
1-9

1-10
1-11
1-12
1-13
1-14
1-15
1-16
1-17

1-18
1-19

1-20
1-21
1-22
1-23
1-24
1-25
1-26
1-27
1-28
1-29
1-30
1-31
1-32
1-33
1-34
1-35
1-36
1-37
1-38
1-39
1-40
1-41

1-42

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=IN&Value=1451.001&Date=5/7/2019
http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=IN&Value=1451&Date=5/7/2019

