1-1	By: Lucio III H.B. No. 1757
1-2	(Senate Sponsor - Schwertner, Campbell)
1-3	(In the Senate - Received from the House April 23, 2019;
1-4	April 24, 2019, read first time and referred to Committee on
1-5	Business & Commerce; May 7, 2019, reported favorably by the
1-6	following vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0; May 7, 2019, sent to printer.)
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-8 1-9 1-10 1-11 1-12 1-13 1-14 1-15	YeaNayAbsentPNVHancockXNicholsXCampbellXCreightonXMenéndezXPaxtonXSchwertnerX
1 - 16	Whitmire X
1 - 17	Zaffirini X
1-18	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-19	AN ACT
1-20 1-21 1-22 1-23 1-24 1-25 1-26 1-27 1-28 1-29 1-30 1-31 1-32 1-31 1-32 1-34 1-35 1-36 1-37 1-38 1-39 1-40 1-41	relating to the authority of an insured to select a pharmacist under the insured's health insurance policy. BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: SECTION 1. Section 1451.001, Insurance Code, is amended by adding Subdivision (13-a) to read as follows: (13-a) "Pharmacist" means an individual licensed to practice pharmacy by the Texas State Board of Pharmacy. SECTION 2. Subchapter C, Chapter 1451, Insurance Code, is amended by adding Section 1451.128 to read as follows: Sec. 1451.128. SELECTION OF PHARMACIST. An insured may select a pharmacist to provide the services scheduled in the health insurance policy that are within the scope of the pharmacist's license to practice pharmacy under Subtitle J, Title 3, Occupations Code. SECTION 3. Section 1451.128, Insurance Code, as added by this Act, applies only to an insurance policy delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed on or after January 1, 2020. An insurance policy delivered, issued for delivery, or renewed before January 1, 2020, is governed by the law as it existed immediately before the effective date of this Act, and that law is continued in effect for that purpose. SECTION 4. This Act takes effect September 1, 2019.

1-42

* * * * *